## **EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 50**

WHEREAS, Executive Order No. 49 (2010), declaring a State of Emergency, was issued on December 26, 2010 because of a severe winter storm that produced heavy snowfall, high winds, blizzard conditions and snow drifts which endangered the health, safety and resources of the residents of the State of New Jersey and impeded transportation and the flow of traffic throughout the State; and

WHEREAS, the severity of the conditions necessitating the declaration of a State of Emergency has now eased, although the recovery from the effects of this severe winter storm will take some time, and the emergency powers granted by a State of Emergency are no longer necessary;

NOW, THEREFORE, I, STEPHEN M. SWEENEY, Acting Governor of the State of New Jersey, by virtue of the authority vested in me by the Constitution and by the Statutes of this State, do hereby ORDER and DIRECT:

 The State of Emergency declared in Executive Order No. 49 (2010) is terminated effective immediately. GIVEN, under my hand and seal this twenty-seventh day of December, Two Thousand and Ten, and of the Independence of the United States, the Two Hundred and Thirty-Fifth.

Stephen M. Sweeney Acting Governor

Attest:

Jeffrey S. Chiesa Chief Counsel to the Governor